Acquisit ion is in the ordinary and usual course of business of the
Company and in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as
a whole.

Consideration
The consideration of HK$9.5 million was arrived at after arm’s length
negotiations between the parties. The consideration will be satisfied by
the Company issuing 95,000,000 Consideration Shares at HK$0.10 per
Share to the Vendors. The Consideration Shares will be issued under
the general mandate granted to the Directors at the annual general
meeting of the Company held on 7 June, 2004.

The consideration pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement will be
satisfied by the issue of the Consideration Shares and does not involve
the  i ssue  of  secur i t ies  of  any subsidiary  of  the  Company.  This
announcement is issued for information purposes only and does not
constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for
Shares. Orient Carpet will remain as a wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Company upon completion of the DNTC Acquisition.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company before and
after the DNTC Acquisition:

Before After
the DNTC Acquisition the DNTC Acquisition

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Prime Orient International Limited

(Note 1) 511,725,000 41.10 511,725,000 38.19
Brilliant Path Limited (Note 2) 110,000,000 8.84 110,000,000 8.21
Mr.  Ng Yau Wah – – 47,500,000 3.54
Mr.  Choi Hok Ya – – 47,500,000 3.54
Public 623,275,000 50.06 623,275,000 46.51

1,245,000,000 100.00 1,340,000,000 100.00

Notes:
(1) Prime Orient International Limited, the controlling Shareholder, is

wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Lam Shu Chung, a Director.

(2) Brilliant Path Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Lam Yat Sing.

Condition
Completion of the Sale and Purchase Agreement is conditional upon the
Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange granting the listing of, and
the permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares. Application will be
made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal
in, the Consideration Shares.

Completion
Completion of the Sale and Purchase Agreement will take place on the